

SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

37 – 70 MAP 2023
(CONSOLIDATED)

**In re: APPEAL OF PROSPECT CROZER LLC FROM THE DECISION OF
THE BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS OF
DELAWARE COUNTY, PA**

Appeal of: Chester Upland School District

Appeal From the Order of the Commonwealth Court at No. 1596 CD 2019 entered on September 28, 2022 Vacating and Remanding the Order of the Delaware County Court of Common Pleas, Civil Division, at No. 2016-010839 Dated October 11, 2019 and entered on October 15, 2019

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Robert L. Byer
Alan C. Kessler
Gerald J. Schirato
Luke P. McLoughlin
Andrew R. Sperl
DUANE MORRIS LLP
30 South 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: (215) 979-1000
Fax: (215) 979-1020

*Counsel for Appellee Prospect Crozer
LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| I. Procedural History | 2 |
| II. Factual Background Regarding the Invalidity of the Order on Appeal..... | 6 |
| A. Judge Braxton assumed an incompatible position on the BRT and began receiving payment for that service before issuing the orders on appeal..... | 6 |
| B. This Court did not approve Judge Braxton’s simultaneous service. | 7 |
| C. Prospect did not learn that former Judge Braxton had assumed a Constitutionally incompatible office until after the orders were entered. | 14 |
| III. Commonwealth Court’s Decision..... | 20 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 23 |
| ARGUMENT | 26 |
| I. The Commonwealth Court’s Decision Was Procedurally Proper and Within Its Authority as an Intermediate Appellate Court. | 26 |
| A. The Commonwealth Court appeal was not a disciplinary proceeding..... | 26 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| B. | Nothing in the Constitution precludes an intermediate appellate court from correcting a structural error..... | 28 |
| C. | The Commonwealth Court’s procedures in this case were appropriate..... | 30 |
| II. | The Commonwealth Court Correctly Applied the Facts to Well-Established Law..... | 35 |
| A. | Service on the BRT is incompatible with service as a senior judge..... | 36 |
| B. | Under Pennsylvania law, former Judge Braxton’s acceptance of and service in an incompatible office rendered him powerless to issue the order on appeal and rendered the order void..... | 39 |
| C. | This Court did not authorize former Judge Braxton’s constitutionally incompatible service. | 44 |
| D. | Prospect did not waive its objection to Judge Braxton’s simultaneous, incompatible service. | 48 |
| 1. | Judge Braxton’s simultaneous service is a non-waivable structural error..... | 49 |
| 2. | Prospect was unaware of Judge Braxton’s forfeiture of his judicial office until after the orders on appeal were entered..... | 60 |
| III. | The Petition for Allowance of Appeal Was Improvidently Granted. | 65 |

CONCLUSION..... 67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Appeal of Coatesville Area Sch. Dist.</i> 244 A.3d 373 (Pa. 2021) | 32 |
| <i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016) | 50 |
| <i>Board of Revision of Taxes, City of Philadelphia v. City of Philadelphia</i> 4 A.3d 610 (Pa. 2010) | 36 |
| <i>Bruckshaw v. Frankford Hosp. of City of Phila.</i> 58 A.3d 102 (Pa. 2012) | 52 |
| <i>Case v. Hoffman</i> 74 N.W. 220 (Wis. 1898) | 59 |
| <i>Com. ex rel Crow v. Smith</i> 23 A.2d 440 (Pa. 1942) | 39, 41-42 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal</i> 720 A.2d 79 (Pa. 1998) | 28 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Burno</i> 192 A.3d 74 (Pa. 2018) | 66 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Conyngham</i> 65 Pa. 76 (1870) | 37 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. D'Amato</i> 856 A.2d 806 (Pa. 2004) | 31 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Dennis</i> 950 A.2d 945 (Pa. 2008) | 31 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Commonwealth v. Hawkes</i> 123 Mass. 525 (1878) | 40 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Martin</i> 5 A.3d 177 (Pa. 2010) | 53 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Rhodes</i> 990 A.2d 732 (Pa. Super. 2009) | 28 |
| <i>De Turk v. Commonwealth</i> 18 A. 757 (Pa. 1889) | 39-41 |
| <i>Fauci v. Lee</i> 38 Misc. 2d 564, 237 N.Y.S.2d 469 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1963) | 39 |
| <i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> 370 U.S. 530 (1962) | 57-59 |
| <i>Greenway v. Schriro</i> 653 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011) | 52 |
| <i>Hollinger v. Kumalae</i> 25 Haw. 669 (1920) | 40 |
| <i>In re Adoption of L.B.M.</i> 161 A.3d 172 (Pa. 2017) | 49 |
| <i>In re K.J.H.</i> 180 A.3d 411 (Pa. Super. 2018) | 52 |
| <i>In re Pioneer Mill Co.</i> 497 P.2d 549 (Haw. 1972) | 59 |
| <i>In re T.J.</i> 739 A.2d 478 (Pa. 1999) | 32 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>In re T.S.</i> | |
| 192 A.3d 1080 (Pa. 2018) | 54 |
| <i>Intercollegiate Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board</i> | |
| 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 49-50 |
| <i>Khanh Phuong Nguyen v. United States</i> | |
| 539 U.S. 69 (2003) | 54-57, 59 |
| <i>Lomas v. Kravitz</i> | |
| 170 A.3d 380 (Pa. 2017) | 63-64 |
| <i>Lucia v. Sec. Exchange Comm’n</i> | |
| 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) | 50-51 |
| <i>Mother’s Restaurant, Inc. v. Krystkiewicz</i> | |
| 861 A.2d 327 (Pa. Super. 2004) | 59 |
| <i>N. Forests II, Inc. v. Keta Realty Co.</i> | |
| 130 A.3d 19 (Pa. Super. 2015) | 59 |
| <i>Olmstead v. District Court</i> | |
| 403 P.2d 442 (Colo. 1965) | 58 |
| <i>Opinion of the Justices,</i> | |
| 647 A.2d 1104 (Del. 1994) | 39 |
| <i>Pa. Dep’t of Conservation & Nat. Res. v. Vitali</i> | |
| 2015 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 479 (Pa. Cmwlt. July 7, 2015). | 31 |
| <i>Pascal v. City of Pittsburgh Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> | |
| 259 A.3d 375 (Pa. 2021) | 52 |
| <i>People v. Torkelson</i> | |
| 22 P.3d 560 (Colo. Ct. App. 2000) | 58 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Pombo v. Fleming</i> 32 Haw. 818 (1933)..... | 40 |
| <i>Reilly by Reilly v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority</i> 489 A.2d 1291 (Pa. 1985) | 29, 62 |
| <i>Ryder v. United States</i> 515 U.S. 177 (1995) | 59 |
| <i>Saylors v. State</i> 836 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. App. 1992) | 58 |
| <i>Scott v. Strobach</i> 49 Ala. 477 (1873) | 40 |
| <i>Simmons v. Tucker</i> 281 A.2d 902 (Pa. 1971) | 37, 42-43, 60 |
| <i>State ex rel Johnson v. Nye</i> 135 N.W. 126 (Wis. 1912) | 40 |
| <i>Stubbs v. Lee</i> 64 Me. 195 (1874)..... | 40 |
| <i>Trammell v. State</i> 785 So.2d 398 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000) | 58 |
| <i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> 273 U.S. 510 (1927) | 52 |
| <i>United States v. John-Baptiste</i> 747 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2014)..... | 46 |
| <i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,</i> 652 A.2d 1306 (Pa. 1995) | 23 |

Williams v. Pennsylvania
579 U.S. 1 (2016)51-52

STATUTES

42 Pa.C.S. § 1604..... 28
42 Pa.C.S. § 2105..... 28
42 Pa.C.S. § 6103..... 11
42 Pa.C.S. § 6104..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pa. Const. Art. 5, § 17.....44, 36-38, 51, 57
Pa. Const. Art. 5, § 18..... 28, 33, 43
Pa. R. Evid. 803(10)(A) 12
